Published in The Air & Space Lawyer, Volume 29, Number 1, 2016. © 2016 by the American Bar Association. Reproduced with permission. All rights reserved. This information or any portion
thereof may not be copied or disseminated in any form or by any means or stored in an electronic database or retrieval system without the express written consent of the American Bar Association.
More than 20 years ago, the Federal Aviation
Act of 1958 along with other federal statutes
pertaining to aviation—which previously had
resided in chapters of an appendix to title 49 of the U.S.
Code—were repealed and recodified, as a new subtitle
VII to title 49.2 The recodification was specified to be

Safety Bd., B-316860 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 29, 2009) (finding that
NTSB had authority to enter into real property leases based
on pre-recodification statutory language).
23. The Ninth Circuit has an unfortunate tendency of mis-
reading the scope of federal aviation statutes. See, e.g., Nw.,
Inc. v. Ginsburg, 134 S. Ct. 1422, 1434 (2014) (holding its
narrow reading of § 41713(b) preemption to be inconsistent
with precedent); Jol A. Silversmith, You Can’t Regulate This:
State Regulation of the Private Use of Unmanned Aircraft, 26
Air & Space L., no. 3, 2013, at 1, 26 n.29.
24. 49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) (1994) (“[A] person disclosing a
substantial interest in an order issued by the Secretary of
Transportation (or the Administrator of the Federal Avia-
tion Administration with respect to aviation safety duties
and powers designated to be carried out by the Administra-
tor) under this part [Air Commerce and Safety] may apply
for review of the order by filing a petition for review in the
United States Court of Appeals[.]”).
25. 49 U.S.C. app. § 1486 (1988) (recodified as 49 U.S.C.
§ 46110) (“Any order, affirmative or negative, issued by the
Board or Secretary of Transportation under this chapter . . .
shall be subject to review by the courts of appeals of the
United States[.]”).
26. See City of Grapevine, Tex. v. DOT, 17 F.3d 1502
(D.C. Cir. 1994).
27. City of L.A. v. FAA, 239 F.3d 1033, 1035–36 (9th Cir. 2001).
28. Pub. L. No. 108-176, § 228, 117 Stat. 2490, 2532 (2003)
(amending § 46110(a) by striking “safety” and replacing
“under this part” with “in whole or in part under this part,
part B, or subsection (l) or (s) of section 114”); see also St.
John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chi., 401 F. Supp.
2d 887, 903 n.10 (N.D. Ill. 2005), aff’d on other grounds, 502
F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).
29. S. Rep. No. 108-41, at 22–23 (1st Sess. 2003); see also H.R.
Rep. No. 108-334, at 153 (1st Sess. 2003).
30. See Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA, 355
F.3d 678, 683 (D.C. Cir. 2004); Comm. to Stop Airport Expansion v.
FAA, 320 F.3d 285, 288–91 (2d Cir. 2003); City of Alameda v. FAA,
Published in The Air & Space Lawyer, Volume 29, Number 1, 2016. © 2016 by the American Bar Association. Reproduced with permission. All rights reserved. This information or any portion
thereof may not be copied or disseminated in any form or by any means or stored in an electronic database or retrieval system without the express written consent of the American Bar Association.
285 F.3d 1143, 1144–45 (9th Cir. 2002); cf. Alliance for Legal Action
v. FAA, 69 F. App’x 617, 620 (4th Cir. 2003); Anagost v. FAA, No. 97
C 4375, 1997 WL 792978, at *4 n.6 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 1997).
31. See infra note 44 and accompanying text (discussing
Justice Sotomayor’s dissent).
32. The Ninth Circuit also appears to have erroneously
believed that the appeal in Grapevine was explicitly authorized
by former 49 U.S.C. app. § 1486 because it concerned a “Fed-